CITY OF RIVER ROUGE, MICHIGAN IN PERSON MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL APRIL 2, 2024

Mayor Campbell in the Chair Meeting called to order at 7:31 P.M. Present: Campbell, Folks Tardy 7:38pm, Holly, Pierce, Ward Excused: Cooney Absent: None

Also Present: Patricia Johnson City Clerk, Elizabeth Cacevic Interim City Attorney, Carl Johnson Finance Director, Kelli Onufrak Executive Assistant, Roberto Cruz Public Safety Director, Michael Bowdler Treasurer Kevin Trigge Constable

24-066

Moved by Commissioner Campbell, supported by Commissioner Ward, CARRIED to approve March 19, 2024 regular meeting minutes. Yeas: Campbell, Holly, Pierce, Ward, Mayor Campbell Nays: None Abstain: None

24-067

Moved by Commissioner Ward, supported by Commissioner Pierce, CARRIED to approve Mayor William L. Campbell to sign a 3-year agreement with Riverview Landfill as presented. Yeas: Campbell, Holly, Pierce, Ward, Mayor Campbell Nays: None Abstain: None

24-068

Moved by Commissioner Campbell, supported by Commissioner Ward, CARRIED to amend resolution 24-053 from "to accept the approval for bids" to "approve the City to receive proposals for library painting." Yeas: Campbell, Holly, Pierce, Ward, Mayor Campbell Nays: None Abstain: None

24-069

Moved by Commissioner Pierce, supported by Commissioner Ward, CARRIED to Amend resolution 24-054 from " to accept the approval for bids for dura-patcher for the 2024 season to "approve the City to receive proposals for dura-patcher for the 2024 season." Yeas: Campbell, Holly, Pierce, Ward, Mayor Campbell

Nays: None

Abstain: None

24-070

Moved by Commissioner Ward, supported by Commissioner Campbell, CARRIED to accept the 2023-2024 Park Millage Funding Allocation grant in the amount of \$7,000 from the Wayne County Parks Division. Yeas: Campbell, Holly, Pierce, Ward, Mayor Campbell Nays: None Abstain: None

24-071

Moved by Commissioner Campbell, supported by Commissioner Pierce, CARRIED to approve the City to receive proposals for the review, codification, and supplementation of the Code of Ordinances and for the online hosting of the Code of ordinances and the City Charter.

Yeas: Campbell, Folks, Holly, Pierce, Ward, Mayor Campbell Nays: None Abstain: None

24-072

Moved by Commissioner Pierce, supported by Commissioner Ward, CARRIED to approve General fund checks #79263 thru 79341 in the amount of \$305,024.36 and overtime figures from 3/10/2024 – 3/23/2024 in the amount of \$35,724.56. Yeas: Campbell, Folks, Holly, Pierce, Ward, Mayor Campbell Nays: None Abstain: Pierce #79320, Ward #79339

24-073

Moved by Commissioner Ward, supported by Commissioner Pierce, CARRDIED to approve 24 Building permits. Yeas: Campbell, Folks, Holly, Pierce, Ward, Mayor Campbell Nays: None Abstain: None 24-074

Moved by Commissioner Campbell, supported by Commissioner Ward, CARRIED to approve 1 Business license renewal for United States Gypsum Company 10090 W. Jefferson. Yeas: Campbell, Folks, Holly, Pierce, Ward, Mayor Campbell Nays: None Abstain: None

24-075 Adjourned meeting 7:59pm